!

BOS AGREEMENT NO.
. AMENDMENT:_3

| Original Agreement No. ||BOS-22-247 I

| Amendment 1 [BOS-22-247-A1

| Amendment 2 __||lBOS-22-247-A2

THIRD AMENDMENT TO COUNTY OF MENDOCINO
AGREEMENT NO. BOS-22-247

This third Amendment to Agreement No. BOS-22-247 is entered into by and between the
COUNTY OF MENDOCINO, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter
referred to as "COUNTY," and the Superior Court of California, County of Mendocino,
hereinafter referred to as "COURT," the date this Amendment is fully executed by all
parties.

WHEREAS, Agreement No. BOS-22-247 was entered into on October 4, 2022 (the “Initial
Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, First Amendment No. BOS-22-247-A1 was entered into on June 20, 2023
(the “First Amendment”);-and

WHEREAS, Second Amendment No. BOS-22-247-A2 was entered into on June 25, 2024
(the “Second Amendment”); and

WHEREAS, the Initial Agreement, First Amendment, and Second Amendment are
referred to as the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, upon execution of this document by COUNTY and COURT, this document
will become part of the aforemeritioned contract and shall be incorporated therein; and
WHEREAS, it is the desire of COUNTY and COURT to extend the termination date set
out in the Agreement, from June 30, 2025, to June 30, 2027; and

WHEREAS. itis the desire of COUNTY and COURT to amend the terms of the Agreement
to allow for the parties to agree to an extension of more than one year.

NOW, THEREFORE, we agree as follows:

1. The termination date set out in the Agreement is hereby extended from June 30,
2025, to June 30, 2027. '

2. Paragraph- 1.i. “Term/Option to Extend”, set out in the Agreement is amended to
read .as follows:

Term/Option to Extend. This MOU is effective from October 4, 2022 (Effective )
Date), and will continue in force and effect through June 30, 2027, provided,
however, that the term of this MOU may be extended by mutual agreement of the
parties in accordance with the terms of this MOU. In‘the event the Court moves to
a new courthouse in Ukiah before the expiration of this MOU, Court, Sheriff and




County shall executé a new MOU at that time. In the event that a new. agreement
has not been created by the time a new courthouse is built, the parties shall follow
the terms of this MOU to the: extent possible. ii. Termination. In the event either
party desires to terminate this MOU prior to the énd of its term, that party shall
provide written notice to the other party at least six months prier to the proposed
date of termination. The MOU may only be terminated at the end of a fiscal year
(June 30)-

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain-in full force and efféct.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF

DEPARTMENT FISCAL REVIEW:
Bv: TJohn Magnan
« John Magnan (Jan 5, 0026 08:25:48 PST)

DEPARTMENT HEAD
01/05/2026

Date:

Budgeted: [X] Yes [ |No
Budget Unit: 2310

Line Item: 862232
Org/Object Code: SO-862232
Grant: [_] Yes No

Grant No.: N/A

COUNTY OF MENDOCINO
By:

' BERNIE NORVELL, Chair
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Date:

ATTEST:
DARCIE ANTLE, Clerk of said Board

By:
Deputy

| hereby certify that according to the
provisions of Government Code section
25103, delivery of this document has been
made.

DARCIE ANTLE, Clerk of said Board

By:
Deputy

INSURANCE REVIEW:

B -

By: S AN \k\ Ml
Risk Management

Date: 01!05/2026

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY %MENDOClNO

By

Presiding Judge ;{ )
Date: //Qﬁ/

o

Kim Turner, Court Execttive Officer

Date: ///3/%

By signing above, signatory warrants and
represents that he/she executed this
Agreement in his/her authorized capacity and
that by his/her signature on this Agreement,
he/she or the entity upon behalf of which
he/she acted, executed this Agreement

COUNTY COUNSEL REVIEW:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

th@w Llenisr,

‘COUNTY COUNSEL

Date: L1055/ 2026

EXECUTIVE OFFICE/FISCAL REVIEW:

By: *.{ s £
Degiity CEO or Designee

Date: 01{ 05-/ 2026

Signatory Authority: $0-25,000 Department; $25,001- 75,000 Purchasing Agent; $75,001+ Board of Supervisors

Exception to Bid Process Required/Completed [ n/a

Mendocino County Business License: Valid [ n/a
Exempt Pursuant to MCC Section:




